FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL078-229 01/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3750 MEADOWVIEW RD BLDG F1 FIRST IMAGE INC GRACE COURT LUMBERTON, NC 28358 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on January 31. 2019. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following category: 10A NCAC 27G .4100 Therapeutic Homes for Individuals with Substance Abuse Disorders and Their Children. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan All consumers admitted to the 2/1/19 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE 4100 licensed residential PLAN program will have a all (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or inclusive person centered legally responsible person or both, within 30 days plan completed within 30 of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. days of admission to include (d) The plan shall include: SACOT and Residential 4100 (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be services. achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement; (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally DHSR - Mental Health responsible person or both; (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement: and FEB 2 1 2019 (6) written consent or agreement by the client or

Division of Health Service Regulation

obtained.

LABORATORY DIREQTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be

TITLE

Lic. & Cert. Section

(X6) DATE

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		MHL078-229	B. WING		01/	31/2019
FIRST IMAGE INC GRACE COURT 3750 MEA			STATE, ZIP CODE ' RD BLDG F1 8358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	Continued From page	ge 1	V 112			
	facility failed to develoutcomes, and strat category affecting 1 findings are: Review on 1/30/19 of -26 year old female -Diagnoses included severe; Marijuana ususe disorder. -Client #1 continued	views and interviews, the elop a plan to include client egies for the licensed service of 3 audited clients (#1). The of client #1's record revealed: admitted 11/21/18. I cocaine use disorder, see disorder, severe; sedative				
	revealed: -PCP (Person Center-No goals or strategicensed categoryGoals documented the SACOT service of Comprehensive Output Interview on 1/31/19 -She felt moving into give her an "extra borache she wanted to start secure housing. Interview on 1/30/19 stated: -Client #1 started with outpatient program in started:	of client #2's service plan ared Profile) dated 6/1/18. es documented for the facility in client #1's plan were for (Substance Abuse patient Treatment Program). client #1 stated: the residential facility would ost on recovery." relp get her kids back. school, get a vehicle, and Qualified Professional #5 the provider in the				

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL078-229	B. WING		01/3	1/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3750 MEADOWVIEW RD BLDG F1 LUMBERTON, NC 28358 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION					(X5)		
PRÉFIX TAG		'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
V 112	-Client #1 was adm on 11/21/18. -Client #1 needed h	itted to the residential program	V 112				
V 118	-Client #1 needed help with staying clean and complete drug court so she could re-unite with her children. 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug; (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the drug. (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation		V 118	RHCC Grace Court will fol rules outlined in the 4100 rules outlined receive med without the appropriate writ doctors orders. RHCC/ Grace Court staff will make every to gain the appropriate documentation for the consumedication administration rules to include a valid prescripti and any other necessary documentation regarding a changes to the dosage. Standards will be followed regards to missed medication the pharmacist or the prescribin physician will be contacted resume medication once it missed the orders given will documented on the back of	rules No lication litten ace effort sumers record on, iny in ion. ing to is ll be	2/1/19	

VUV111

Division	of Health Service R	egulation			FORIV	APPROVEL
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL078-229	B. WING		01/	31/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01.	01/2010
FIRST IN	IAGE INC GRACE CO	3750 ME		RD BLDG F1		
7 11(01 11	AGE ING GRAGE GO	LUMBER	TON, NC 28	358		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	nge 3	V 118	MAR and an incident report be completed.	t will	
	facility failed to ass administered as ord affecting 1 of 3 client findings are: Review on 1/30/19 -26 year old female -Diagnoses include severe; Marijuana Luse disorderOrder dated 12/26 (milligrams) daily. (apain and swelling) -Order dated 12/21 (Allergy relief) -Order dated 11/28/twice daily. (opioid c-Order dated 1/15/1 1 film under the ton film at 8 pm. Review on 1/30/19 a MARs for December revealed: -No Celebrex 200 m 1/17/19No Cetirizine 10 mg 1/22/19Suboxone 8 mg - 2	s and record reviews the ure medications were dered by the physician into audited (clients #1). The of client #1's record revealed: admitted 11/21/18. It decains use disorder, use disorder, severe; sedative with a for Celebrex 200 mg anti-inflammatory, relieves with a for Cetirizine 10 mg daily.				
		of client #1's Medication led:				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL078-229	B. WING		01/31/2019	
FIRST IMAGE INC GRACE COURT 3750 MEA			STATE, ZIP CODE RD BLDG F1 3358			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET	E.
V 118	-A balance of "0" of -A balance of "0" of -A balance of "0" of Interview on 1/31/19 a physician practice provided her medical provider. Interview on 1/31/19 -Client #1 got her medical coloricClient #1 missed do Cetirizine because subefore her next appointment appointment appointment appointment appointment did not her filled at a pharmal someone at the clinic.	Celebrex 200 mg on 1/12/19. Cetirizine 10 mg on 1/19/18. Cetirizine 10 mg on 1/12/19. Cetirizine 10 mg on 1/19/18. Cetirizine 10 mg	V 118			
V 366	10A NCAC 27G .060 RESPONSE REQUI CATEGORY A AND (a) Category A and implement written poresponse to level I, I shall require the prov (1) attending to of individuals involve (2) determinin (3) developing measures according timeframes not to ex	REMENTS FOR B PROVIDERS B providers shall develop and plicies governing their I or III incidents. The policies wider to respond by: to the health and safety needs and in the incident; g the cause of the incident; and implementing corrective to provider specified	V 366	Staff of RHCC/ Grace Cou follow the Incident Response Requirements. Staff will do all level one incidents of m medication on the RHCC in report form that will include nature of the incident, thos involved, the medication m the dosage, the pharmacist on call provider or the presphysicians response and directions and the site supersponse.	se cument issed ncident the e issed, t, the cribing	

PRINTED: 02/06/2019 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED. A. BUILDING: _ MHL078-229 B. WING 01/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3750 MEADOWVIEW RD BLDG F1 FIRST IMAGE INC GRACE COURT LUMBERTON, NC 28358 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 Continued From page 5 V 366 response. All incidents will be 2/1/19 to prevent similar incidents according to provider completed at the appropriate specified timeframes not to exceed 45 days; assigning person(s) to be responsible level for implementation of the corrections and preventive measures; All staff will be informed of all 3/6/19 adhering to confidentiality requirements deficiencies and trained on the set forth in G.S. 75, Article 2A, 10A NCAC 26B, 42 CFR Parts 2 and 3 and 45 CFR Parts 160 and appropriate responses in the 164: and march staff meeting by the maintaining documentation regarding (7)Subparagraphs (a)(1) through (a)(6) of this Rule. Program Director and the Facility (b) In addition to the requirements set forth in Manager. Paragraph (a) of this Rule, ICF/MR providers shall address incidents as required by the federal regulations in 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart I. (c) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, Category A and B providers, excluding ICF/MR providers, shall develop and implement written policies governing their response to a level III incident that occurs while the provider is delivering a billable service or while the client is on the provider's premises. The policies shall require the provider to respond by: (1)immediately securing the client record by: (A) obtaining the client record; (B) making a photocopy; (C) certifying the copy's completeness; and (D) transferring the copy to an internal review team; convening a meeting of an internal

Division of Health Service Regulation

review team within 24 hours of the incident. The internal review team shall consist of individuals who were not involved in the incident and who were not responsible for the client's direct care or with direct professional oversight of the client's services at the time of the incident. The internal review team shall complete all of the activities as

Division of Health Service Regulation
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. BOILDING	O		
		MHL078-229	B. WING		01/3	31/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FIRST II	MAGE INC GRACE CO	URI	DOWVIEW	/ RD BLDG F1 8358		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	follows: (A) review the determine the facts and make recomme occurrence of future (B) gather oth (C) issue writt within five working opreliminary findings LME in whose catch located and to the Lif different; and (D) issue a fin owner within three n final report shall be catchment area the LME where the clier final written report sidentified by the inteinclude all public doincident, and shall minimizing the occu all documents neede available within three LME may give the pthree months to sub (3) immediate (A) the LME rearea where the service (B) the LME wifferent; (C) the provider for maintaining and it treatment plan, if diff provider; (D) the Departice of the service of the popular of the provider; (D) the Departice of the provider of the provider; (D) the provider of the provider; (D) the provider of the provider	copy of the client record to and causes of the incident endations for minimizing the endations for minimizing the encidents; her information needed; ten preliminary findings of fact days of the incident. The of fact shall be sent to the ament area the provider is ME where the client resides, all written report signed by the nonths of the incident. The sent to the LME in whose provider is located and to the at resides, if different. The hall address the issues rnal review team, shall cuments pertinent to the make recommendations for arrence of future incidents. If the defort he report are not be months of the incident, the rovider an extension of up to mit the final report; and ally notifying the following: asponsible for the catchment inces are provided pursuant to where the client resides, if the regency with responsibility updating the client's ferent from the reporting	V 366			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL078-229	B. WING		01/3	31/2019
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	URT 3750 MEA		STATE, ZIP CODE RD BLDG F1 3358		
(X4) ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 36	(F) any other This Rule is not me Based on record rev	authorities required by law.	V 366			
	incidents. The findir Review on 1/30/19 of -26 year old female -Diagnoses included severe; Marijuana use disorderOrder dated 12/26/ (milligrams)Order dated 12/21/ Review on 1/30/19 of MARs for January 2/2-No Celebrex 200 mm 1/17/19.	of client #1's record revealed: admitted 11/21/18. d cocaine use disorder, se disorder, severe; sedative 18 for Celebrex 200 mg 18 for Cetirizine 10 mg daily. and 1/31/19 of client #1's				
	Count Sheets revea -A balance of "0" of -A balance of "0" of Review of facility lev no incident reports for Cetirizine in Janua Interview on 1/31/19	Celebrex 200 mg on 1/12/19. Cetirizine 10 mg on 1/19/18. rel 1 incident reports revealed or missed doses of Celebrex				

PRINTED: 02/06/2019 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL078-229 01/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3750 MEADOWVIEW RD BLDG F1 FIRST IMAGE INC GRACE COURT LUMBERTON, NC 28358 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 366 Continued From page 8 V 366 provided her medications ordered by the clinic provider. Interview on 1/31/19 the Facility Manager stated: -Client #1 got her medications from the Suboxone clinic. -Client #1 missed doses of Celebrex and Cetirizine because she ran out of her medications before her next appointment. When she went to the next appointment she returned with a medication supply. -The staff notified the pharmacy of the omissions.